

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

ASTRAZENECA
PHARMACEUTICALS LP,

Plaintiff,

v.

KEITH ELLISON, in his official capacity as
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF
MINNESOTA,

Defendant.

Case No. 0:24-cv-02621-DSD-TNL

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, 340B
HEALTH, MINNESOTA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICAN
SOCIETY OF HEALTH-SYSTEM PHARMACISTS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

David W. Asp (Bar No. 344850)
Derek C. Waller (Bar No. 0401120)
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN PLLP
100 Washington Avenue S, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Tel: (612) 339-6900
Fax: (612) 339-0981
dwasp@locklaw.com
dcwaller@locklaw.com

Counsel of Record
Counsel for Amici Curiae

William B. Schultz*
Margaret M. Dotzel*
Alyssa Howard Card*
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 778-1800
Fax: (202) 822-8106
wschultz@zuckerman.com
mdotzel@zuckerman.com
acard@zuckerman.com
* *pro hac vice* motion forthcoming

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE STATUTE DOES NOT REGULATE DRUG PRICING AND
WOULD NOT BE PREEMPTED EVEN IF IT DID 10

II. SECTION 62J.96 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CONTRACTS CLAUSE. 12

III. SECTION 62J.96 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE TAKINGS CLAUSE. 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AbbVie Inc. v. Fitch,
 No. 1:24-cv-00184-HSO-BWR, 2024 WL 3503965
 (S.D. Miss. July 22, 2024) 7, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16

AHA v. Becerra,
 596 U.S. 724 (2022)..... 6

Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus,
 438 U.S. 234 (1978)..... 11

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 9

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.,
 563 U.S. 110 (2011)..... 10

Baker Cnty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Atty. Gen.,
 763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014) 13

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 9

Burditt v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991) 9, 13

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
 594 U.S. 139 (2021)..... 15

Eli Lilly & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 No. 1:21-cv-00081-SEB-MJD, 2021 WL 5039566
 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 29, 2021)..... 14

Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power & Light Co.,
 459 U.S. 400 (1983)..... 12

Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,
 373 U.S. 132 (1963)..... 12

Garelick v. Sullivan,
 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993) 13

<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Auto. Med. Labs.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	11, 12
<i>Johnson v. Harrison</i> , 50 N.W. 923 (Minn. 1891)	16
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	12
<i>Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	15
<i>PhRMA v. McClain</i> , 95 F.4th 1136 (8th Cir. 2024)	2, 7, 8
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	15
<i>S.E. Ark. Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.N.J. 2021).....	14
<i>St. Francis Hosp. Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , 714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 584 U.S. 811 (2018).....	10
<i>United Healthcare Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 602 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Whitney v. Heckler</i> , 780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986)	13
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 355-1	7
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)	10
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)–(4).....	2

Minn. Const. art. IV, § 17..... 16

Minn. Stat. § 62J.96 (2024)..... 7, 8, 10, 11, 12

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

340B Health,
Drugmakers Pulling \$8 Billion Out of Safety-Net Hospitals: More Expected as Growing Number Impose or Tighten 340B Restrictions (July 2023)..... 5, 6

340B Informed,
Drugmakers Cutting 340B Discounts Reported Record Revenues in 2021 (updated Jan. 13, 2023)..... 3

Adam J. Fein,
Insurers + PBMs + Specialty Pharmacies + Providers: Will Vertical Consolidation Disrupt Drug Channels in 2020?, Drug Channels Institute (Dec. 12, 2019)..... 5

AHA,
340B Drug Pricing Program: Fact vs. Fiction 2 (Apr. 2023) 6

Allen Dobson *et al.*,
The Role of 340B Hospitals in Serving Medicaid and Low-income Medicare Patients (July 10, 2020) 6, 13

Dobson DaVanzo Health Economics Consulting,
Minnesota 340B Hospitals Serve More Patients With Low Incomes, Who Live With Disabilities, and/or Identify as Black 3

Fred D. Ledley *et al.*,
Profitability of Large Pharmaceutical Companies Compared With Other Large Public Companies, 323(9) JAMA 834–43 (Mar. 3, 2020) 13

Health Res. & Servs. Admin, Off. of Pharmacy Affairs,
340B OPA Info. Sys. 3

L&M Policy Research, LLC,
Analysis of 340B Disproportionate Share Hospital Services to Low-Income Patients 1 (Mar. 12, 2018)..... 6

Maya Goldman,
Hospital Groups Worry As More Drugmakers Limit 340B Discounts, Modern Healthcare (Mar. 25, 2022) 2

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. Off. Of Inspector Gen.,
Specialty Drug Coverage and Reimbursement in Medicaid 5

REGULATIONS

Contract Pharmacy Services, 61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996)..... 15

Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992
Contracted Pharmacy Services, 60 Fed. Reg. 55,586 (Nov. 1, 1995) 5
